



Kavita Behal versus The State of H.P. & Others

CWPOA No.7478 of 2019

24.12.2025. Present: Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CMP(T) No.629 of 2025

Instant application has been filed under Order 16 & 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure for seeking amendment/insertion of prayer clause (b) for quashing of the order dated 10.11.2025 passed by the Director of Elementary Education which already formed part of the original writ petition as *Annexure P-2*.

2. Upon listing of this application, Learned State Counsel opposes the prayer for amendment on the ground that the petitioner is seeking setting up a new case altogether and therefore, the State Authorities may be permitted to file response thereto.

3. Taking into account the entirety of the facts and circumstances coupled with the fact that the petitioner has sought addition/insertion of the quashing of the order dated 10.11.2015



which is already on record as *Annexure P-2* in the writ petition, therefore, once the document is already on record and is known to the State Authorities, therefore, no prejudice shall be caused to the State in case the application for amending the prayer clause with respect to *Annexure P-2* is allowed.

Accordingly, the application for amendment by adding Clause (b) is allowed.

Application stands disposed of.

CWPOA No.7478 of 2019

Amended Petition [*at Page 58 onwards*] is taken on record.

As prayed by Learned State Counsel, response, to amended petition, if any, be filed within three weeks.

List thereafter.

December 24, 2025
[Shivender]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge